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training younger people even from outside our couriscondly | would also like
to inform you that in the Gurgaon centre, we are now working on air conditioning from solar enggy, which should be another great thing which may help our country

Foodgrains rotting in godowns

*622. SHRI ANKAJ BORA: Will the Minister of CONSUMERAFFAIRS,
FOODAND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(@ whether Government is aware that a considerable quantity of foodgrains is rotting in godowns;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that the Supreme Court has asked Government to distribute those foodgrains at a very low cost or at no cost, as a short term measure;

() whether in view of the above situation, Government proposes to increase the quantum of foodgrains for the Below Poverty Line population;

(d) whether Government is considering to includbove Poverty Line people also under the Public Distribution System, in order to finish the stock; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF SARTE OF THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMERAFFAIRS,
FOODAND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROFK.V. THOMAS): (a) to (e)A Satement is laid on theTable of the House.
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Statement

(@ No Sir In fact the accrual of damaged foodgrains in FCI godowns has been showing a decreasing trend during the last 10 years as can be seen in the Statement-1 $ee below). The quantity of foodgrains which became damaged/non-
issuable in Food Corporation of India (FCI) in the last 3 years is not considerable quantity as may be seen from the fact that 6702 tons, 6346 tons and 3338 tons of foodgrains got damaged/became non-issuable in FCI during 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12 respectively due to various reasons such as storage pest attack, leakages in godowns, procurement of poor quality stocks, spillage during movement and handling of stocks, exposure to rains in case of unscientific storage because of lack of storage space, floods, negligence on the part of concerned persons in taking precautionary measures etc.

(b) and (c) In view of reports of damages to Central Pool stocks of foodgrains in some godowns of FCI and State agencies in 2010, Hon'ble Supreme Court expressed concern and suggested to Government to take some long term and short term measures. While creation of adequate storage facilities was suggested for the long term, increase in quantum of food supply to BPL population and distribution of foodgrains to deserving population at very low cost or no cost was to be taken up in the short term.

Considering the availability of surplus stocks in the Central Pool, requests received from tate Governments/Uniomerritory (UT) Administrations and because of the observations of the Supreme Court, Government had made additional allocation of 50 lakh tons of foodgrains each in 2010-11 and 2011-12 to all States/
UTs. In addition, the Hon’ble Supreme Court had also directed to reserve 5 million tons of foodgrains for distribution to the poorest districts in the country on the recommendations of Justice (Retd.) D.VWWadhwa Committee constituted by the Hon’ble Court. On their recommendations, Government allocated in the year 2011-12, a total quantity of 23.69 lakh tons of rice and wheat for distribution to Below Poverty Line (BPL) andAntyodayaAnna Yojana (AAY) families in 174 poorest districts in 27 $tes of the countryDuring the current year (2012-13), the Government has again allocated 15.40 lakh tons of foodgrains to the poorest districts. During 2012-13, Government has allocated 543 lakh tons of rice and wheat so far under TPDS, etc. including 75.40 lakh tons of additional allocations made to APL families in $ates/UB and for BPLfamilies in poorest districts in 12efes.As and when requests are received fromat&/UE for additional allocations of foodgrains, the same are considered favourably by the Government.
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(d) and (e) Undethe Tamgeted Public Distribution System (TPDS), allocations of foodgrains forAbove Poverty Line (APL) families are made depending upon availability of foodgrain stocks in the Central pool and past off take by the States/UB.

Considering the availability of surplus stocks in the Central Pool, requests received from fte Governments/UPRdministrations and to augment supply of foodgrains at cheaper rates, Government has been making additional allocations of foodgrains forAPL category also, over and above the normal allocation under TPDS, from time to time. In 2011-12, the Government had increased the per family monthly APL allocations from 10 Kgs. to 15 Kgs. in 2fas/UF and gave 35 Kgs. in 13 Special Categoryt&es/UB. This increased allocation has been continued in 2012-13 also.

Statement-|
Trend of accrual of damaged foodgrains in FCI

The trend of accrual of non-issuable/damaged foodgrains in FCI during last 10 years shows decreasintrend as under:

Year Quantity of Damaged foodgrains
(in lakh tons)

2002-2003 135
2003-2004 0.76
2004-2005 0.97
2005-2006 0.95
2006-2007 0.25
2007-2008 0.34
2008-2009 0.20
2009-2010 0.07
2010-2011 0.06

2011-2012 0.03
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The following table indicates percentage of accrual of Non-Issuable/damaged foodgrains vis-a-vis offtake from FCI stocks for the last four years and current year (upto 1.04.2012):

2007-08  2008-09  2009-10  2010-11 2011-12
(upto 01.04.2012)

Off take of stock from FCI (Excluding DCP states) (Lakh tons)
Wheat 119.89 120.16 172.99 209.60 219.95
Rice 204.61 186.04 198.07 222.50 253.64
ToTaL 324.50 306.20 371.06 432.10 473.59
Quantity accrued as 034 0.20 0.07 0.06 0.03

Issuable (in Lakh tons)

Percentage of non-issuable stock

In terms of quantity 0.10 0.07 002 0014 0.006

Against the percentage of foodgrain issued by FCI, the accrual of Non-issuable is 0.006 % against total off take of stocks from FCI during 2011-12.

SHRI ANKAJ BORA: Thank you, Mr Chairman, SirMy first supplementary regarding this Question, although | am satisfied with the answer of the Minsster
that the Supreme Court judgement delivered in 2010, if | am rot mistaken, asked for
foodgrains from the overflowing godowns to be distributed as a short-term measure, and, the Supreme Court also stated that there should be complete computerization of the PDS system, right from the FCI to the actual beneficiariesinSiis reply the hon. Minister has stated that sometimes, foodgrains got damaged due to unscientific storage and also due to negligence on the part of concerned persons. May | know
from the hon. Ministerthrough you, Sjras to whether any action is being taken against those negligent persons, and, whether the Government has computerized the PDS system fully?

PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, regarding damage of foodgrains, which is distributed by the FCI through the State Governments, | would like to inform that
about five years ago, it was 0.105 per cent in 2007-08 which has now come to 0.006 per cent in 201-12. Siy | have got the latest data as on 1.5.2012.08ir of 70 million
tonnes, which we have distributed, only 234.5 metric tonnes of wheat and 31.5 metric tonnes of rice has been accrued damaged during 2012-13.
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Sir, it happened because of the active steps taken by the FCI as well as the State Governments.

Sir, as per the direction of the Supreme Court, we have allotted about 23.69 lakh tonnes out of 50 lakh tonnes to the States. That will be distributed among 27
States and 174 districts in the countfhe oftake under theTPDS during the last two years is satisfactory; it is to the tune of about 88 per cent. But even in the special allocation made by the Government under the instruction of the Supreme Court, out of 23.69 lakh tonnes that we have allocated, the offtake is only 27 per cent. Our Ministry has been continuously writing to the State Governments to improve the offtake.

Sir, as far back as 18th July 20lwe wrote to the t&te Governments that we are prepared even to allow them to take six months' ration allocation for the States.
But nothing has happened. Sagain on 17th May this yeawve have written to the State Governments that even under the special allocation, the offtake is only 27 per cent.

Sir, coming to the actions taken, in the last discussion also | pointed it out,
whenever it is brought to the attention of the FCI, we have taken very strong actions. Recent)ythere were press clippings on 5th and 6th in various papers in the country When we made enquiries, we had found that those allegations were not correct. But one news item, which cameTime Tribune, said that some quantity was damaged in KhamandlMe looked into it.We found that about 20,000 tonnes of paddy which had been procured by th&at® some years back, was damaged. It's a cumulative damage which has taken place over a period of Vilmeasked the t&te Government of Punjab to look into it because it was procuring that.

SHRI ANKAJ BORA: Sir, | have not got the answer to my question whether
it has computerised the PDS or not. Nothis is my second supplementary
Recently in view of overflowing godowns, the Chief Economidviser to the hon.
Prime Minister has suggested to the Government to distribute eight million tonnes of wheat to the BPLlfamilies and two million tonnes of wheat to thBL families. In view of the fiscal constraints, which | fully understand, | would like to know from
the hon. Minister whether the suggestion of the Chief Econdwidser will be looked into and action will be initiated in this regard.

PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, for the normal PDS distribution, what we need—even if you take the Census 2011, because we are distributing on the basis of the population estimates of 2000—is about 62-63 million tonnes of foodgrains. But already the foodgrains in the stock of the FCI is to the tune of 71 million tonnes.
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Keeping this in viewwe approached the hon. Prime MinistEnere was a meeting under the Chairmanship of the hon. Prime Ministewas attended by the Finance Minister and theAgriculture Minister A decision was taken as to how to distribute the excess foodgrains which is with the FCI. Foodgrains are also with the State Governments and some private agencidss was examined by DRangarajan. He sent his suggestion to the hon. Prime MinisTdrat suggestion is being examined.
Our Department has fully supported the suggestion ofRangarajan.

WeER gaeg R fesar qunfy #eigy, s <®1 doe H g a1 Rl
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PROF K.V. THOMAS: Sir, in Punjab, which is one of the majotates in the country producing and procuring foodgrains, the initial projection this year by the Punjab Government was to the tune of 108 lakh tonnes of foodgrains, especially wheat. But, as | understand, todétyhas gone above 125 lakh tonnes, Biunjab is
one of the States which has the expertise to handle the foodgrains procurement.
There are CAP and covered godowns in Punjab. The CAP arrangement of Punjab is excellent. Sirl am in constant touch with thea%e Government. Last week also, |
discussed with the horAgriculture Minister and | also talked to the hon. Chief
Minister. Sir, out of the PEG Scheme, adarnumber of godowns is given to Punjab.
Storage capacity for about ten lakh tonnes has been constructed reltdantin the process of handing over the same to the State Government because in Punjab, the procurement is done by the State Government and later on, FCI takes it over and distributes it to the different parts.

Mt 9Ed WEQEel: 99O WEled, 2004 F USYl b AE ¥ @R GIN
Jul W SMIT @Ral T R 2005 & AG, §H WRAR &AM P qI§ S [UF AU
Y, IAGT IR FE g fF ol TR QW H AT WS &1 Iied 8 Y&l ©
fF ST@1 vWeRU 'R fou dwe @1 vy 9 W g1 YeRU @ 9HRl Bl TS
Tef 2, dfcwr WE 98T a9 W IMOR TA @ P, T WHR T I§ W fEr
foar & @@ 7 frof &3 & W F9gam oM & veRu H o oe ek sHd faw
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PROEFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, regarding the production of rice and wheat in the country in 2009-10, the total production was 160.89 million tonnes which has increased...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is about storage.

PROF K.V. THOMAS: Sir, | am answering. Nowit has increased to 193.64
million tonnes. Sir this is a record production and even though, this plenty has created a problem, as of nothe Government is confident that we can manage this.
(Interruptions) Sir, regarding storage, as | said, production has gone up.

We are trying to contain this storage mechani8inpresent we have got a storage capacity of about 63 million tonnes of storage under &WPCoveredWe have added another three million tonnes under such scheme and silos we are adding another two million tonnes and we are hiring private godowns wherever it is needed.

MR. CHAIRMAN : | know that your question has not been answered.
st AEd Igddt W), @ AP Il BH [Pd UM WRE & faw
SITQ?....(STENT). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please take up this matter in writing.

N wEd agddl: B9 WRev A1 o & el g ega A dara
Bl & f& 9 MemuRel &1 e anf J@ T8 fear @ s SS9l S
BREY 2. (ATEH)...

PROFE K.V. THOMAS: As of now...(Interruptions)...obtained any complaint...(nterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is very specific. Please just answer that.

sft TReT SpETer: 9WURy AEIRY, W UH IRl Ty ¥ fF 99 guw W
M 9d ¥ wedad © & s agddt St 4 S Uy gel, SEe1 SaW T8l om, a
Y @w% g9 U @1 postpone X Wl Tl W@ UG UN IE IHR B, S
AU TE FWTAT B postpone HR AN R TAB! FA AT ... (TGET). .

it wuafer 3o 98 SIsT

st R el WX HY S wWige oMb e} 9ol §, SS9 W Y wfe ©
AT | (aem)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him answer There is no point of order...(Interruptions)...Please, we artaking up our precious time in this, cross-fire.

PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, the total covered capacitgs of nowis 455 lakh tonnes.. Interruptions)...Sir, the total cap is 171.66 lakh tonnes. So, we have got about 63 million tonnes capacity with us; and another million tonnes have been added.We are adding 2 million tonnes under the silos, Bigarding the private godowns, we have hired a large quantity of private godowiserruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please sit down?

PROF K.V. THOMAS: So fay the Department has not received any complaint from the private godown owners that we have not paid the rent. There is no complaint.

st W fiE W), B9 99 wWErel $ OWeRY @) egaRen dld 9 BN %
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PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, TPDS allocation takes place, as per the instruction of the Planning Commission, on the basis of 2000 Census and the number of BPL families, APL families andAAY families. It is decided by the Planning Commission and the Ministry of Rural Development. So, the TPDS allocation is going on full strength; and the fiéke is to the tune 88 per cent. But,, Sir the case of special allocation, | have noted down this in the previous question.

Even though we give the full allocation, the off-take by the State is less than 27 per cent. That is why we have written to the State Government that the State Government has to off-takelnterruptions)...

SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI: Sir, I am on a point of order..(Interruptions)...
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PROE K. V. THOMAS: We are distributing the foodgrains as per the instructions of the Supreme Court.

Mt YR @ THAl: QU HEGY, HAFERE HA S S oA ¢ %§ € a8
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PROFE K.V. THOMAS: But the of-take by the &tes is less than what we have allotted to them.lrterruptions)...

M R @RI AL GHUT wEed, H#A oS sad IR ge R AR dRe

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 623..l0terruptions)...If the answer is unsatisfactory please put it in writing.lterruptions)...Please..l(terruptions)...
Nagvi Sahib, please.lrferruptions)... Let us go to the next question. Question No.

Yes, Mr N.K.Singh. Question No. 623.
Cost of equipment for UMPPs
*623. SHRI N.K. SINGH:Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(@) the steps taken by Government to check the cost of equipment required for Ultra Mega Power Projects (UMPPSs) in the country;

(b) whether Government proposes to undertake any structural changes in the policy regarding import of power equipment;

(c) if so, whether any proposal regarding the procurement of super critical equipment for UMPPs from domestic manufacturing sources is under Government's consideration; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and by when it is likely to be finalized?

THE MINISTER OF SRATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI K.C.
VENUGORAL): (a) to (d)A Statement is laid on th&able of the House.

Statement

(@ Ultra Mega Power Projects (UMPPs) are awarded on the basis of the lowest levelized tariff through tariff based competitive bidding where the bidder factors in cost efficiencies in all respects including the cost of equipment.

(b) As per the prevailing guidelines for UMPtRe developer of a UMPR free to source the equipment from foreign or domestic manufacturers). No decision regarding change of above guidelines has been taken. Hoveepeoposal to alter

